
 

  
 

Community Safety 
Select Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

 

Date: 
 
Venue: 

Thursday 13 June 2024 at 4.30 pm 
 
Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library, Church Road, 
Stockton-on-Tees TS18 1TU 

 
 
Cllr Paul Rowling (Chair) 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr John Coulson Cllr Richard Eglington 
Cllr Jason French Cllr Shakeel Hussain 
Cllr Barbara Inman Cllr Sylvia Walmsley 
Cllr Alan Watson  
 
 

AGENDA 
 
1   Evacuation Procedure 

 
(Pages 7 - 8) 

 
2   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 
 

4   Minutes 
 

 

 To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 25 
April 2024. 
 

(Pages 9 - 10) 
 

5   Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision 
 

(Pages 11 - 16) 
 

6   Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed 
Recommendations - Tree Asset Management 
 

 

 Progress report for the previously completed Tree Asset 
Management review. 
 

(Pages 17 - 86) 
 

7   Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 
 

 

 To consider and agree the scope and project plan for the 
review. 
 

(Pages 87 - 92) 
 

8   Chair's Update and Select Committee Work 
Programme 2024-2025 
 

(Pages 93 - 96) 
 

 

Page 1



  
 

Community Safety 
Select Committee 

Agenda 

 
 

Members of the Public - Rights to Attend Meeting 
 
With the exception of any item identified above as containing exempt or confidential information under the 
Local Government Act 1972 Section 100A(4), members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting 
and/or have access to the agenda papers. 
 
Persons wishing to obtain any further information on this meeting, including the opportunities available   for 
any member of the public to speak at the meeting; or for details of access to the meeting for 
disabled people, please 
 
Contact:      , Senior Scrutiny Officer, Gary Woods on email gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk 

Page 2



  

KEY - Declarable interests are:- 
 
●  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s
[...]
 left blank

Page 6



 

Jim Cooke Conference Suite, Stockton Central Library 
Evacuation Procedure & Housekeeping 
 
If the fire or bomb alarm should sound please exit by the nearest emergency exit. 
The Fire alarm is a continuous ring and the Bomb alarm is the same as the fire 
alarm however it is an intermittent ring.  
 
If the Fire Alarm rings exit through the nearest available emergency exit and form 
up in Municipal Buildings Car Park.   
 
The assembly point for everyone if the Bomb alarm is sounded is the car park at 
the rear of Splash on Church Road.  
 
The emergency exits are located via the doors between the 2 projector screens. 
The key coded emergency exit door will automatically disengage when the alarm 
sounds. 
 
The Toilets are located on the Ground floor corridor of Municipal Buildings next to 
the emergency exit. Both the ladies and gents toilets are located on the right 
hand side. 
 
Microphones 
 
During the meeting, members of the Committee, and officers in attendance, will 
have access to a microphone. Please use the microphones, when directed to 
speak by the Chair, to ensure you are heard by the Committee. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

1 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Community Safety Select Committee 
 
 

A meeting of the Community Safety Select Committee was held on Thursday 25 April 
2024. 
 
 
Present: Cllr Paul Rowling (Chair), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair), Cllr John Coulson, 

Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French, Cllr Shakeel Hussain, Cllr Barbara Inman, 
Cllr Sylvia Walmsley, Cllr Alan Watson 

 
Officers: Neil Mitchell (CS,E&C); Gary Woods (CS) 
 
Also in attendance: Cllr Marc Besford, Cllr Clare Gamble (Cabinet Member for Environment and Transport), 
 Cllr Steve Nelson (Cabinet Member for Health, Leisure and Culture), 
 Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member for Access, Communities and Community 

Safety) 
 
Apologies: None 
 
 

1 
 

Evacuation Procedure 
 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 
Prior to the continuation of the agenda, thanks were given to the previous 
Committee Chair who had relinquished the role in early-April 2024.  The new 
Committee Vice-Chair was welcomed to the group. 
 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

3 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Crime and Disorder Select 
Committee meeting which was held on 21 March 2024 for approval and 
signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 21 March 2024 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4 Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision: Quality and Distribution, 
Maintenance, and Physical Accessibility 
 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Billingham), Cllr John Coulson (Yarm), Cllr Richard 
Eglington (Thornaby) and Cllr Sylvia Walmsley (Thornaby) wished it to be 
recorded for transparency purposes only that they were currently members 
of their respective Town Councils as well as Ward Councillors. 
 
Consideration was given to the draft final report for the Committee’s Scrutiny 
Review of Outdoor Play Provision.  Specific attention was drawn to the 
following draft recommendations: 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

• Recommendation 3: Following feedback from SBC Planning Services, it 
was proposed to extract element ‘a)’ and include this as a standalone 
recommendation that was not linked to developer proposals: 

 
o SBC considers support of existing play areas before any additional 

outdoor play spaces are agreed / approved. 
 

The second element of this recommendation would be retained, though 
the reference to ‘b)’ would be removed. 

 

• Recommendation 7: Again, following feedback from SBC Planning 
Services, it was proposed to add ‘for information only’ to the end of this 
recommendation. 

 
The Committee supported the proposed amendments as presented and was 
informed that the updated version of the final report would be presented to 
Cabinet in May 2024. 
 
AGREED that the Scrutiny Review of Outdoor Play Provision final report, 
including the amendments identified, be approved for submission to Cabinet. 
 

5 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Chair’s Update 
 
The Chair had no further updates. 
 
Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme (2024-
2025).  The next meeting was due to take place on 23 May 2024 where the 
next update on progress of outstanding actions in relation to the previously 
completed Tree Asset Management review was scheduled.  It was also 
anticipated that the draft scope and plan for the Committee’s next in-depth 
review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres would be presented for 
approval. 
 
AGREED that the Community Safety Select Committee Work Programme 
2024-2025 be noted. 
 

 

Page 10



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Community Safety Select Committee 
 

13 June 2024 

 
 

ACTION PLAN FOR AGREED RECOMMENDATIONS – REVIEW OF 
OUTDOOR PLAY PROVISION 
 
 
Summary 
 
Members are asked to consider the proposed Action Plan setting out how the agreed 
recommendations from the review of Outdoor Play Provision will be implemented and 
target dates for completion. 
 
 
Detail 
 
1. The Committee’s final report of the review of Outdoor Play Provision (see link 

below) was considered by Cabinet in May 2024.  Cabinet accepted the 
recommendations contained within. 

 
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s7562/Committee%20Report%20-
%20Outdoor%20Play%20Provision.pdf 
 

2. These are now subject to the procedure for monitoring the implementation of 
agreed recommendations.  An Action Plan has been drawn up and is attached at 
Appendix 1.  This sets out how the relevant departments will be taking forward 
the agreed recommendations and includes target dates for completion. 

 
3. Members should consider and agree the Action Plan.  The Committee will receive 

a detailed progress update on the implementation of recommendations 
approximately 12 months (or sooner if specifically requested) after the Action 
Plan has been agreed. 

 

 
Name of Contact Officer: Gary Woods 
Post Title: Senior Scrutiny Officer 
Telephone No: 01642 526187 
Email Address: gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk 

 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5

https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s7562/Committee%20Report%20-%20Outdoor%20Play%20Provision.pdf
https://moderngov.stockton.gov.uk/documents/s7562/Committee%20Report%20-%20Outdoor%20Play%20Provision.pdf
mailto:gary.woods@stockton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



APPENDIX 1 
ACTION PLAN: Review of Outdoor Play Provision 

 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

No. Recommendation Proposed Actions / Progress Success Measures Responsibility Due Date 

1 
 
 

SBC ensures both revenue and renewal 
considerations are an intrinsic part of any 
existing and future outdoor play space 
proposal within the Borough to maximise 
the long-term sustainability of such sites. 
 

Calculate estimated costs for inspections, 
maintenance and renewal/replacement of 
equipment and surfacing - for all SBC play 
areas and informal sport facilities (e.g. 
MUGAs). 

Estimated costs identified 
to ensure SBC can ensure 
long-term sustainability of 
sites. 

Tony Raine 
(with support from 
Steve Bowerbank / 
Keith Jackson) 

30 December 
2024 

2 
 

To encourage a greater sense of 
community ownership, consideration be 
given to approaching relevant Town / 
Parish Councils and the local business 
community within the vicinity of existing 
outdoor play spaces to potentially support 
the development / maintenance of a site. 
 

Approach Town and Parish Council to 
determine whether they are willing to 
provide additional financial support to 
maintain / develop play provision in their 
local area. 
 
Business sponsorship / involvement to be 
discussed with individual organisations 
and wi
[...]
 overall parks budget. 

 
b) Complementing sub-section a), SBC 

undertakes a piece of work around 
those sites requiring more urgent 
attention to ascertain costs of either 
removing the play area or raising it to 
an appropriate standard. 

 
c) Further detail be provided around the 

anticipated longer-term maintenance 
requirements of the new Stockton 
waterfront park and the impact that this 
may have on the available funds for 
maintaining other existing outdoor play 
spaces. 

 
d) With due regard to the SBC Powering 

Our Future initiative, appropriate 
consultation (particularly with Stockton 
Parent Carer Forum and SBC Ward 
Councillors) is conducted around any 
proposed changes to existing outdoor 
play provision. 

 

 
 
 
 
Recommendations to be formulated on the 
basis of that analysis and to form part of 
the proposed strategy (see 7). 
 
 
 
 
 
List of sites requiring urgent attention to be 
compiled (and note of sites already 
earmarked for refurbishment, e.g. 
Newham Grange Park). 
 
 
 
Costs to be identified and potential impact 
on other play spaces to be assessed. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Appropriate consultation to be carried out 
in relation to current planned 
developments. 
 
Consultation process for changes 
identified in proposed strategy to be 
developed as part of the process for 
strategy delivery. 

 
 
 
 
Analysis of distribution. 
 
 
Overlay financial 
breakdown. 
 
 
 
List compiled which feeds 
into analysis and strategy 
development. 
 
 
 
 
Provision of information 
which clearly demonstrates 
long term maintenance 
obligations including 
warranty consideration. 
 
 
 
Ongoing, fully developed 
process. 
 
 
Process confirmed as part 
of strategy development. 

 
 
 
 
Graham Clingan 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Steve Bowerbank 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Town team 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Keith Mathews 
 
 
 
Graham Clingan 

 
 
 
 
31 July 2024 
 
 
31 December 
2024 
 
 
 
Compiled list 
by 30 June 
2024 
 
 
 
 
Compiled 
and 
submitted by 
September 
2024 
 
 
 
N/A 
[...]
 the current issues around tree management within 
the Borough, including responsibilities in relation to trees on private 
land.  

Responsibility: • Service Manager – Community Services & Transport 

• Communications 

Date: October 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Ensure a full communications plan is in place to start once formal approval of 
the revised policy has been achieved. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Communications plan to disseminate information from revised policy. 

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2024): 

As above, communications plan will be drafted upon final draft of policy being 
approved. 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2024): 

Effective communications of policy and key information. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(June 2024): 

Draft policy now produced and shared with committee for feedback (see 
attached Appendix 1a). 

Page 22



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Tree Asset Management 

 
 

5 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Assessment of Progress 
(June 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(June 2024): 

Prior to going through the formal process of making the draft policy approved 
policy, and due to the work and input from the committee, it was felt that 
comments should be sourced from the committee before progressing further. 

 
 

Recommendation 2: Tree Preservation Order (TPO) planning procedures be reiterated to all 
SBC Ward Councillors and relayed to residents periodically via the 
Council’s multiple communication mechanisms (emphasising the 
enforcement action that can be taken if processes are not followed). 

Responsibility: • Service Manager – Community Services & Transport 

• Planning 

Date: August 2023 

Agreed Action: 
 

Development of an easy read document, incorporating some key Q&As, 
relating to Tree Preservation Orders and potential enforcement action which 
can be shared through members bulletins. A more detailed webpage to 
supplement the easy read document to be proposed alongside. 

Agreed Success Measure: 
 

Easy read document specific to TPOs and updated information on corporate 
website to provide more detailed information. 

Evidence of Progress 
(March 2024): 

Due to the delays in the service review being complete and the knock-on delay 
with recruitment this was not complete until early 2024. An easy read 
document has been drafted and agreed with the arboriculture team and 
planning (see Appendix 2) and is ready to be made available to all SBC ward 
Councillors. A revised process in works approvals has also been approved and 
has been introduced in order to speed up decisions relating to residents work 
requests to TPOs. 

Assessment of Progress 
(March 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(March 2024): 

The easy read will ensure residents will have access to some of the most 
regular questions received by the authority on TPOs and the introduction of the 
new authorisation process will help speed up resident requests. 

  

Evidence of Progress 
(June 2024): 

Changes made to easy read guide following feedback from committee (see 
attached Appendix 1b). 

Assessment of Progress 
(June 2024): 
(include explanation if required) 

3 (Slipped) 

Evidence of Impact 
(June 2024): 

Revised draft provided before sharing with members and arranging for this to 
be displayed on the council’s website. 

 
 

Page 23



 

APPENDIX 1 
PROGRESS UPDATE: Review of Tree Asset Management 

 
 

6 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendation 4: A detailed business case be produced for consideration by SBC 
management regarding a potential reinforcement team within Grounds 
Maintenance to undertake smaller scale routine maintenance, thereby 
allowing the existing Tree and Woodland Management Service specialist 
staff to focus on more technical operations. 

Responsibility: • Service Manag
[...]
 
perception of town centre safety continues to be poor amongst prospective visitors and also 
commercial investors. 
 
This review provides an opportunity to scrutinise what is currently in place in terms of promoting 
safety in town centres and how effective the measures are in addressing crime and disorder, 
whilst also further exploring what more can be done to positively promote the Borough’s town 
centre spaces to address negative perceptions and improve feelings of safety. 
 
The main aims for this review will be to: 

• Establish the key issues within each of the Borough’s six town centres with regards safety. 

• Understand the measures already in place to address these issues and ascertain any gaps 
in future plans. 

• Identify any potential learning from other parts of the UK. 
 

The Committee will undertake the following key lines of enquiry: 
 
What is meant by the term ‘welcoming’ in relation to the Borough’s town centres? 
 
What has the Council and its partners done to make its town centres more welcoming and safer 
(inc. impact of recent PSPO implementation)?  How effective have these been? 
 
What safety issues (real or perceived) are specific to the six town centres across the Borough; 
what is stopping residents / visitors wanting to access these locations?  What data is available to 
support / contradict these concerns? 
 
Do town centre businesses consider their location as welcoming and safe?  What issues, if any, 
do they feel need addressing; could they assist with any of these themselves? 
 
How is the grant funding allocated to the Cleveland PCC area as part of the latest Safer Streets 
Fund (round five) being used to improve safety within the Borough? 
 
What is the role of the Stockton Safety Partnership (SSP) in relation to this scrutiny topic? 
 
How can this review contribute to / complement the ongoing SBC Powering Our Future 
Community Safety and Regulated Services project? 
 
How does / can the Council utilise the local voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) 
sector to support welcoming and safe town centres? 
 
What can the Council learn from the approach of other Local Authorities? 
 

Who will the Committee be trying to influence as part of its work? 
 
Council, Cabinet, SBC partners, businesses, public. 
 

Expected duration of review and key milestones: 
 
7 months (report to Cabinet in February 2025) 
 

  

Page 88



 

3 
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

What information do we need? 
 
Existing information (background information, existing reports, legislation, central government 
documents, etc.): 
 

• Local Government Association (LGA): Revitalising town centres (May 18) 

• Safer Stockton Partnership (SSP): Stockton-on-Tees Community Safety Strategy 2022-2025  

• GOV.UK: Safer Streets Fund (Oct 23) 
 

 
Who can provide us with further relevant 
evidence? (Cabinet Member, officer, service 
user, general public, expert witness, etc.) 
 
Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council 

• Community Safety and 
Regulated Services 

 
 

• Public Health 
 
 

• Town Centres Development 

• Inclusive Growth and Development 
 

• Ward Councillors 
 
Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Cleveland 
 
Cleveland Police 
Cleveland Fire Authority / Brigade 
 
 
Town Councils 
Business Forums / Groups 
 
 
Catalyst / VCSE Sector 
 
 
Residents / Communities 
 
Other Local Authority Areas 
 

What specific areas do we want them to cover 
when they give evidence?  
 
 

 
➢ Issues being highlighted for each town centre 
➢ Safety initiatives implemented and the impact 
➢ Role of SSP in this scrutiny topic 
 
➢ Influencing community safety / violence 

prevention 
 
➢ Plans for / progress on town centre investment 

and making these spaces welcoming / safe 
 
➢ Feedback from public 
 
➢ Town centre priorities / plans 
➢ Safer Streets Fund – impact within Borough 
 
➢ Town centre crime / disorder data 
➢ Safety initiatives implemented and the impact 
➢ Past / future partne
[...]
ty & Standards (OPSS) has written to 
heads of trading standards, asking that, where resources and prioritisation allow, Trading Standards 
services identify and inspect bike repair businesses and where possible inform OPSS of their findings. 

 

• Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) for Cleveland: Further information on the office of the PCC can be 
found on via https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/ - this includes engagement with 
the Cleveland Police and Crime Panel (PCP).  Access to PCP agendas and papers can be found via  
https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/the-work-of-cleveland-police-and-crime-panel/. 

 

Page 96

https://eur03.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Flnks.gd%2Fl%2FeyJhbGciOiJIUzI1NiJ9.eyJidWxsZXRpbl9saW5rX2lkIjoxMDksInVyaSI6ImJwMjpjbGljayIsInVybCI6Imh0dHBzOi8vcm5saS5vcmcvc2FmZXR5L2Zsb2F0L2Zsb2F0LXJlc291cmNlcyIsImJ1bGxldGluX2lkIjoiMjAyNDA0MjQuOTM4MDA1MDEifQ.e3avBmZ8ds4kMTkB5-6GNv3-D4NxfCNzYpCawa8BZxY%2Fs%2F780202957%2Fbr%2F241257140207-l&data=05%7C02%7Cgary.woods%40stockton.gov.uk%7C91f3351c45174f5b7e3e08dc64692c8c%7Cc947251d81c44c9b995df3d3b7a048c7%7C0%7C0%7C638495650087307811%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C0%7C%7C%7C&sdata=nQ5IUqSLOXgkpUZqtCcz1gR9Q3h05az6hMEmcifxOv0%3D&reserved=0
https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/
https://www.cleveland.pcc.police.uk/commissioner/office/the-work-of-cleveland-police-and-crime-panel/

	Agenda
	1 Evacuation Procedure
	4 Minutes
	5 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Outdoor Play Provision
	Appendix 1 - Action Plan - Outdoor Play Provision (Jun 24)

	6 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Tree Asset Management
	Appendix 1 - Progress Update - Tree Asset Management (Jun 24)
	Appendix 1a - (Draft) SBC Tree Management Policy (May 24)
	Appendix 1b - TPOs - A Simple Guide

	7 Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres
	8 Chair's Update a

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
A meeting of Community Safety Select Committee was held on Thursday 13 June 
2024. 
 
Present: 
 

Cllr Paul Rowling (Chair), Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy (Vice-Chair), Cllr 
John Coulson, Cllr Richard Eglington, Cllr Jason French, Cllr 
Barbara Inman, Cllr Sylvia Walmsley and Cllr Alan Watson 
 

Officers: 
 

Marc Stephenson (A,H&W); Graham Clingan, Dale Rowbotham 
(CS,E&C); Gary Woods (CS) 
 

Also in 
attendance: 
 

Cllr Norma Stephenson OBE (Cabinet Member for Access, 
Communities and Community Safety) 

Apologies: 
 

None 
 

 
CSS/6/24 Evacuation Procedure 

 
The evacuation procedure was noted. 
 

CSS/7/24 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

CSS/8/24 Minutes 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the Community Safety Select Committee 
meeting which was held on 25 April 2024 for approval and signature. 
 
AGREED that the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 25 April 2024 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

CSS/9/24 Action Plan for Agreed Recommendations - Review of Outdoor Play Provision 
 
Cllr Mrs Ann McCoy wished it to be recorded for transparency purposes only that she 
was currently a member of Billingham Town Council as well as a Ward Councillor. 
 
Consideration was given to a draft Action Plan setting out how the agreed 
recommendations from the recently concluded review of Outdoor Play Provision would 
be implemented, including success measures and target dates for completion.  
Presented by the Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) Strategy & Greenspace 
Development Manager, specific attention was drawn to the following: 
 

• Recommendation 1 (SBC ensures both revenue and renewal considerations are 
an intrinsic part of any existing and future outdoor play space proposal within the 
Borough to maximise the long-term sustainability of such sites): There was a 
critical need to establish estimated costs for inspections, maintenance and renewal 
/ replacement of equipment and surfacing for all SBC play areas and informal 
sports facilities as the findings would influence other elements of the Action Plan.  
This would take time, hence the ‘due date’ of 30 December 2024. 

 



• Recommendation 6 (As part of a required rationalisation process in relation to the 
existing outdoor play offer: 

 
c) Further detail be provided around the anticipated longer-term maintenance 

requirements of the new Stockton waterfront park and the impact that this may 
have on the available funds for maintaining other existing outdoor play spaces): 
It was understood that some resources had been allocated to cover the future 
maintenance of the site, but further details would be sought.  A three-year 
maintenance budget was also referenced, though further clarity was required 
on what this entailed / covered. 

 
d) With due regard to the SBC Powering Our Future initiative, appropriate 

consultation (particularly with Stockton Parent Carer Forum and SBC Ward 
Councillors) is conducted around any proposed changes to existing outdoor 
play provision): Assurance was given that consultation already took place with 
Stockton Parent Carer Forum, SBC Ward Councillors and relevant other 
parties, and that this would continue as SBC sought to address this 
recommendation. 

 

• Recommendation 7 (Reflecting the main outcomes from this review, SBC develops 
and publishes an outdoor play provision strategy…): Many of the actions proposed 
in the preceding recommendations were milestones towards the development / 
publication of a new outdoor play provision strategy.  The differing ‘due dates’ 
listed for the actions in relation to this particular recommendation reflected the 
potential need for consultation on any proposals to change the Borough’s existing 
outdoor play offer. 

 
With reference to recommendation 2 (To encourage a greater sense of community 
ownership, consideration be given to approaching relevant Town / Parish Councils 
and the local business community within the vicinity of existing outdoor play spaces to 
potentially support the development / maintenance of a site), the Committee queried if 
there was the potential to also seek funding contributions from health bodies given the 
benefits that outdoor play can bring.  It was subsequently noted that two officer 
working groups had been established to feed into the development of the new outdoor 
play provision strategy – this would include engagement with other Council 
departments (e.g. Public Health)). 
 
The Committee thanked SBC officers for collating the draft Action Plan and approved 
the content as presented.  The first update on progress of the actions would be 
required in approximately 12 months. 
 
AGREED that the Action Plan in relation to the recently completed Scrutiny Review of 
Outdoor Play Provision be approved. 
 

CSS/10/24 Monitoring the Impact of Previously Agreed Recommendations - Tree Asset 
Management 
 
Consideration was given to the assessments of progress on the implementation of the 
recommendations from the Committee’s previously completed review of Tree Asset 
Management.  This was the second progress update following the Committee’s 
approval of the Action Plan in March 2023, with developments in relation to the 
outstanding agreed actions noted as follows: 
 



• Recommendation 1 (Stockton-on-Tees Borough Council (SBC) refreshes its tree 
and woodland management policy and procedures…): A draft policy, reflecting 
much of the Committee’s original review of this topic, had now been produced and 
was included within these meeting papers for any Member feedback (prior to going 
through the formal process of making the draft version approved policy, and due to 
the work and input from the Committee, it was felt that comments should be 
sourced from the Committee before progressing further). 

 
The issue of overgrown trees / vegetation from private property encroaching onto 
public areas was raised by the Committee, with clarity sought over the procedure for 
addressing this.  The SBC Service Manager in attendance advised that such cases fell 
within the remit of the SBC Asset Management, Highway and Street Lighting team 
under accessibility considerations, and that it was currently the time of the year where 
issues like this tended to come to the fore.  These cases fell outside of the proposed 
refreshed tree and woodland management policy, but assurance was given that the 
Council was aware of these instances, and they were addressed. 
 
Continuing this theme, Members asked what would happen if a private owner refused 
to comply with a request from the Council to deal with overgrown trees / vegetation 
impacting upon public space.  The Committee was informed that SBC tried to work 
with private owners in the first instance, but could, if necessary, carry out work itself 
and then recharge the landowner.  Further guidance would be sought from the 
relevant Council team in relation to these cases and shared with the Committee. 
 

• Recommendation 2 (Tree Preservation Order (TPO) planning procedures be 
reiterated to all SBC Ward Councillors and relayed to residents periodically via the 
Council’s multiple communication mechanisms (emphasising the enforcement 
action that can be taken if processes are not followed)): Changes had been made 
to the initial draft easy read guide following feedback from Committee during the 
previous update in March 2024.  A revised draft was included within these meeting 
papers – arrangements would be made for this to be shared with all SBC Elected 
Members and for the final version to be displayed on the Council’s website. 

 

• Recommendation 4 (A detailed business case be produced for consideration by 
SBC management regarding a potential reinforcement team within Grounds 
Maintenance to undertake smaller scale routine maintenance, thereby allowing the 
existing Tree and Woodland Management Service specialist staff to focus on more 
technical operations): Due to small changes within the Grounds Maintenance and 
Arboriculture services (as a result of staff retirements), additional resource had 
been allocated from within Grounds to undertake smaller scale routine 
maintenance. 

 
The Committee thanked officers for the information provided as part of this latest 
update, and the stated ‘assessments of progress’ gradings were subsequently 
endorsed.  Given there were still some actions still to be fully achieved, a further 
update would be scheduled for a future Committee meeting (to be confirmed). 
 
AGREED that: 
 
1) the Tree Asset Management progress update be noted and the assessments for 

progress be confirmed. 
 



2) further information be provided to the Committee in relation to private owners 
refusing to comply with a request from the Council to deal with overgrown trees / 
vegetation impacting upon public space. 

 
CSS/11/24 Scrutiny Review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres 

 
Consideration was given to the draft scope and project plan for the Scrutiny Review of 
Welcoming and Safe Town Centres, the proposed aims of which would be to: 
 

• Establish the key issues within each of the Borough’s six town centres with regards 
safety. 

• Understand the measures already in place to address these issues and ascertain 
any gaps in future plans. 

• Identify any potential learning from other parts of the UK. 
 
Several key contributors had been identified in relation to this scrutiny topic, including 
a number of SBC departments (Community Safety and Regulated Services, Public 
Health, Town Centres Development, Inclusive Growth and Development), the Office of 
the Police and Crime Commissioner for Cleveland, Cleveland Police, and Cleveland 
Fire Authority / Brigade.  Engagement with Town Councils, business forums / groups, 
and the voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector was also intended, 
as was the crucial need to understand the views of residents / communities.  Any 
learning from other Local Authority initiatives to improve views of town centres and / or 
tackle negative perceptions would also be sought, and it was anticipated that the 
Committee’s findings and recommendations would be reported to Cabinet in February 
2025. 
 
During the presentation of the draft scoping document, the Committee was reminded 
that this scrutiny topic was linked to the SBC Powering Our Future initiative which 
included an ongoing project involving the Council’s Community Safety and Regulated 
Services department.  It was also emphasised that the proposals for the Committee’s 
review were mindful to ensure focus on all six town centres within the Borough, not 
just about Stockton Town Centre. 
 
The Committee expressed broad agreement with the draft scope and plan for the 
review, and made the following additional comments: 
 

• Those who work in town centres also need to feel safe / secure. 

• The voice of young people needs to be heard – potentially engage Bright Minds 
Big Futures (BMBF). 

• Use multiple mechanisms to gather views (including Stockton News). 

• Too much talking down of town centres – not bad places, just need some 
improvement.  Committee can act as an ambassador in highlighting the positives 
as well as identifying existing / future challenges. 

 
The SBC Cabinet Member for Access, Communities and Community Safety was also 
in attendance at this meeting and drew attention to the need to make the Borough’s 
town centre spaces welcoming for everybody, including those who may be 
experiencing certain challenges (e.g. substance misuse, migrants adapting to new 
environments, etc.) – it was therefore hoped that consideration could be given to 
seeking views from those with such shared characteristics. 
 



AGREED that the draft scope and project plan for the Welcoming and Safe Town 
Centres review be approved. 
 

CSS/12/24 Chair's Update and Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Chair’s Update 
 
With reference to the ‘Other Information Sources / Updates’ section within the 
Committee work programme, the Chair drew attention to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) for Cleveland entry and stated that, where appropriate, specific 
items in relation to the work of the Cleveland Police and Crime Panel (PCP) may be 
included for consideration on the agenda for future Committee meetings. 
 
Work Programme 2024-2025 
 
Consideration was given to the Committee’s current work programme (2024-2025).  
The next meeting was due to take place on 11 July 2024 where the first evidence-
gathering session for the review of Welcoming and Safe Town Centres would be held. 
 
AGREED that the Community Safety Select Committee Work Programme 2024-2025 
be noted. 
 


